# Table of Contents

# 07.01.10 - Rules Governing Certification and Approval of Electrical Products and Materials Division of Building Safety

000. Legal Author	ity	2
	· ppe	
	pretations	
	e Appeals.	
	ved)	
`	And Approval Of Electrical Products And Materials	
	ved)	

## IDAPA 07 TITLE 01 CHAPTER 10

# 07.01.10 - RULES GOVERNING CERTIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS DIVISION OF BUILDING SAFETY

#### 000. LEGAL AUTHORITY.

The Idaho Electrical Board is authorized under Sections 54-1001 and 54-1006(5), Idaho Code, to adopt rules concerning certification and approval of electrical products and materials. (2-26-93)

#### 001. TITLE AND SCOPE.

- **01. Title**. These rules shall be cited as IDAPA 07.01.10, "Rules Governing Certification and Approval of Electrical Products and Materials," Division of Building Safety. (2-26-93)
- **O2. Scope**. These rules prescribe criteria for the certification and approval of electrical products and materials. (2-26-93)

# 002. WRITTEN INTERPRETATIONS.

This agency has no written interpretations of this chapter.

(2-26-93)

#### 003. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS.

This chapter does not allow administrative relief of the provisions outlined herein.

(2-26-93)

### 004. -- 010. (RESERVED).

# 011. CERTIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS.

In the state of Idaho, all materials, devices, fittings, equipment, apparatus, fixtures, and appliances installed or to be used in installations that are supplied with electric energy shall be approved as provided in one (1) of the following:

(2-26-93)

- **01. Testing Laboratory**. Be tested, examined, and certified (Listed) by an accredited electrical product testing laboratory. The Division of Building Safety, Electrical Bureau, shall maintain an up-to-date list of products and equipment approved by such testing laboratories as well as an updated list of accredited products which shall be used and installed in accordance with the certification (Listing). (12-17-92)
- **O2. Approval of Electrical Inspector.** Be approved by the Electrical Inspector provided such an assembly, product, or equipment is installed under an electrical permit issued by the Division of Building Safety, Electrical Bureau, and conforms to the National Electrical Code and recognized industry standards. Where in the judgment of the Electrical Bureau a field evaluation is necessary to determine the acceptability of the assembly, product, or equipment to recognized industry standards, this field evaluation shall be completed by an accredited electrical product testing laboratory. The Division of Building Safety, Electrical Bureau, shall maintain a list of accredited electrical testing laboratories approved to complete such field evaluations. Such approval shall not be required for types of products that are regularly certified (Listed) or for certified (Listed) products as determined by the list maintained by the Division of Building Safety, Electrical Bureau. Such approval shall be obtained prior to installation. If approval is denied, the particular reasons for denial shall be stated through issuance of a notice of defects pursuant to Section 54-1004, Idaho Code.

  (12-17-92)

## 012. -- 999. (RESERVED).

Page 2 IAC 2006

# Subject Index

 ${\bf A} \\ {\bf Approval \ of \ Electrical \ Inspector} \quad 2$ 

Certification & Approval Of Electrical Products & Materials 2

Testing Laboratory 2